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	 MARCHANDS DETAILLANTS VOLONTAIP.EMENT GROIJPES 

ion 

This is the third in an annual series ci reports 
on voluntary group stores published by the Dominion 
Bureau of Statistics and the first made available in 
a combined form. (The two previous reports were 
Voluntary Group Stores, Grocery and Combination 
Trade, 1963-65', Catalogue No. 63-215, and "Voluntary 
Group Stores, Selected Trades, 1964-1965 11 , Catalogue 
No. 63-217.) As the reader will note, data for the 
year 1966 are not provided in this report. The annual 
survey was deferred for one year, In order to avoid 
any conflict with the 1966 Census of Merchandising 
and Services. 

In 1967, there were 12,547 independent retail 
stores operating in a voluntary group setting, with 
total sales of $2,499,001,000. In 1964, the first 
year for which comparable data were published, 10,821 
independent retailers accounted for sales of 
$1,700,171,000. Over the three-year period, the 
number of affiliated independent stores increased by 
16.0 per cent, while their sales climbed by a signifi-
cant 47.0 per cent. (During the same period, total 
retail sales grew at a more modest rate of 22.9 per 
cent.) 

Voici le troisiènie riumdro d'une série de bulletins arinuels 
que publie Ic Bureau féddral de Is statistiquc sur les magasins 
de detail volontairement groupés (aussi appelds chatnes volori-
taires). Il rdunit sous tine mBme couverture lea bulletins 
publics antérieurement sous les titres "Marchands détaillants 
volontatrement groupCs, épiceries et épiceries-boucheries, 
1963-1965" (numCro do catalogue 63-215), Cl "Marcl,ands detail-
lants volontairement groupes, certains coalnerces, 1964-1965" 
(numero de catalogue 63-217). La presente publication no 
contient pas do données pour 1966. On a Jugé bon, en effet, 
de retarder d'un an l'enquéte annuelle pour éviter qu'il y alt 
conflit avec le recensement du coulnerce et des services do 1966. 

En 1967, les 12,547 magasins do detail indépendants 
groupés an chatne volontaire ont fait des ventes do 
$2,499,001,000. En 1964, premiere anndc pour laquelle on a 
publiC des statistiques comparables, 10,821 détaillants indC-
pendants avaient vondu pour $1,700,171,000. Si le nombre de 
magasins indCpendsnts affiliCs a augmeritd de 16.0 p.  100 au 
cours dos trois ermdcs, is valeur de leurs ventes par contre 
s'est accrue de 47.0 p.  100. (Au cours de is métne période, 
los vontes de l'ensemble des conmiercos do detail onc auginenté 
dans tine proportion plus modeste de 22,9 p. 100.) 

Corporate chains also increased their rate of Lea magasina a succursales 001 aug51 accru lout représen- 
activity in voluntary groups. 	Between 1965 and 1967, tation dana lea chatnes volontaires. 	Entre 1965 et 1967, Is 
the number of chain stores participating in voluntary nombre tie succursales faisant partie de chalnes volontaires 
group activities rose from 658 to 725 - a gain of 10.2 est passé do 658 a 725 	(+10.2 p. 	100). 	ParsllClement, 	laura 

per cent. 	Simultaneously, 	their sales jumped from ventes soot montCes do $308,692,000 a $446,671,000 	(-444.7 P. 
08,692,000 to $446,671,000 or 44.7 per cent higher 100). 
1961 than in 1965. 

A statistical stmanary of voluntary group devel- Le tableau suivant donne on aperçu statistique de la p0- 

ent among independent retail stores is provided in pularitd dont jouisaent lea chatnea volontsires auprCs des 
following table. 	Data on corporate chains in marchands independents. 	Lea données sur lea magasins a suc- 
untary groups will be found in previous publications cursales affiliés A des chatnes volontaires figurent dans lea 
in Table 5 of the present report, publications précedentes et au Tableau 5 du present bulletin. 

Independent Voluntary Group Stores, 1963-1967 

Marchanda indfpendants volontairement groupés, 1963-1967 

Historical Series -- Sério chronologiquo 

Stores affiliated with food wholesalers 
(Grocery and combination stores and others) 

Item 	 Magasins affiliés A des grossistes du socteur alimentaire 
(Epiceries et épiceries-boucheries et autres) 

1963 (1) 	1964 	1965 	1966 	1967 

Wholesalers -- Grossistes ........................No -- nomb. 	64 	66 	67 	.. 	74 
Voluntary groups -- Groupes do magasins .........." 	101 	105 	112 	.. 	127 
Affiliated retailers -- Détaillants affiliés 	" 	5,151 	6,047 	6,681 	. . 	7,500 
Sales of affiliated retailers -- Ventes des de- 
taillanta affiligs ................. ............$000 	952,645 	1,106,435 	1,261,801 	. . 	1,686,834 

Average sales of affiliated retailers -- Ventes 
moyennes des détaillants affiliés ..............$'OOO 	184.9 	183.0 	189.8 	.. 	224.9 

Stores affiliated with non-food wholesalers 
(Drugs, hardware, general and variety) 

Iagasths affiliés A des grossistes du sectour non slimentaire 
(produits pharmaceutiques, quincaillerie, marchandises 

I 	1963 	1 	1964 	I 	1965 	I 	1966 	I 	1961 

. 	 Lesalers 	
- - 

Crossistes 	........................No-- 	numb . 	 . 31 32 . 	 - 32 
luntary groups -- Groupes de magasins 	...........' P .. 31 32 -. 38 
iliated retailers -- Détaillants affilids .. 4,774 4,988 . 	 . 5,047 
es of affiliated retailers -- Ventes des de- 
tillants 	affilids 	................. ... ... ......$'OOO .. 593,736 665,328 .. 812,167 

werage sales of affiliated retailers -- Ventes 
moyennos des ddtaillants affiliCs ..............$'OOO .. 124.4 133.4 .. 160.9 

(1) Includes grocery and combination stores only. 	-- Comprend seulement lea epiceries et epiceries-boucheries. 
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Definition 

For the purpose of the 1967 survey, a voluntary 
group store was defined as: 'An independent or corpo-
rate chain retailer who is associated (or affiliated) 
with a particular wholesaler within the framework of 
an identifiable voluntary, franchised or retailer-
sponsored group of stores - for buying, advertising 
and other related merchandising activities. Voluntary 
group members must identify themselves as affiliated 
stores, by use of a group or franchise operator's name 
or by means of crests or other insignia.' (A voluntary 
group can exist only when the affiliation entails 
participation in various joint advertising activities 
and co-ordinated buying arrangements, whether or not 
supported by a written contract or other type of 
agreement.) 

This definition differed somewhat from that used 
in the 1963, 1964 and 1965 surveys. The most signifi-
cant change was to eliminate the criterion of a 
written contract or other type of agreement. In ad-
dition, the previous definition described the volun-
tary group; the present one describes the affiliated 
store. The principal criteria of the new definition 
are (a) an ability to recognize and identify the store 
as a member of a particular voluntary group, and (b) 
participation by the independent retailer in "joint 
advertising ... and co-ordinated buying arrangements". 

Collection of Data 

The collection of data on voluntary group stores 
was effected in three stages: 

Initially, the nes of voluntary group 
wholesalers and suppliers were obtained in the course 
of the 1961 Census of Merchandising and Services. 
More recently, mailing lista have been updated as a 
result of information received from other DES surveys, 
trade magazines, newspapers, etc. 

Voluntary group membership lists were ob-
tained from these wholesalers and suppliers on written 
request, then matched against existing records to 
determine the names of firms not previously covered in 
the voluntary group survey. 

Information on sales and purchases (includ-
ing the "purchase factor") was obtained directly from 
the voluntary group members. Respondents were also 
asked to supply information relating to their kind of 
business, the existence of multiple affiliations - as 
described in Table 6 - and details of changes in name, 
address or affiliation which may have taken place since 
the previous survey. 

Suasnary of Results 

In 1967, independent voluntary group stores in 
a wide variety of trades accounted for total sales of 
$2,499,001,000 - a rise of 47.0 per cent over the 
$1,700,171,000 reported in 1964. During the same 
period, the number of such stores increased by 16.0 
per cent, from 10,821 to 12,547. Sales by corporate 
chain stores operating in a voluntary group setting 
also grew at a rapid pace, attaining a level of 
$446,671,000 in 1967. As a consequence of this growth, 
the combined sales of voluntary group stores (indepen-
dent and chain) rose to $2,945,672,000 or 12.4 per cent 
of total retail sales during 1967. 

The largest proportion of voluntary group sales 
has historically been accounted for by affiliated 
grocery and combination stores, which in 1967 recorded 
sales of $1,910,742,000 - nearly two thirds of the 
total. The $1,579,197,000 in sales by independent 
stores represented an increase of 55.3 per cent over 

Définit 

lants indipendants ou des propridraires de magasina I succur-
sales qui sont associ€s (ou effilida) a un grossiste en par-
ticulier en tant que groupe identifiable engage volontairement 
sous son patronage, qu'ils soient concessionnairea ou detail-
lants, pour l'achat, la publicite at lea autrea activités coin-
merciales connexes. Lea mmnbres du groupe doivent s'identi-
fier comae magasins affiliéa, au moyen d'un nov collectif ou 
du nom du grossiste de qui ils tiennent la concession ou en-
core au moyen d'écussons ou d'autres syinboles". (Line chatne 
volontaire ne peut exister qua si l'affiliatin entratne Is 
participation A diverses activités publicitaires comnunes et 
a des conventions d'achat coordonné, qu'elles soient appuyees 
ou non par un contrat écrit ou un autre genre d'engagement.) 

La definition diffère quelque peu de celie qui avait etC 
retenue pour lea etsquétes de 196, 1964 et 1965. La change-
inent le plus important est que le contrat écrit ou un autre 
genre de convention n'est plus un critare. De plus, la dCfi-
nition precddente décrivait le groupe de magasins volontaire-
mont groupés; is nouveile, au contraire, définit lea magasins 
affilifs. Lea priricipaux éléments de is nouvelle definition 
sont a) iii possibilitd de reconnsttre et d'identifier le maga-
sin conane appartenant I un groupe donn8 de magasina volontai-
rement groupCs, et b) is participation du dCtaillant indépen-
dsnt A des "activitCa publicitaires coninunes ... et A des 
conventions d'achat coordonné". 

Collecte des donnCes 

La collecte des données relatives aux magasins volon-
tairement groupea seat faite en troia etapes: 

D'abord, on a dressC la liste des grossiates et de 
fournisaeurs de chatnes volontaires, d'aprAs le recensement 
du conmierce et des services de 1961. Des renseignementa tir. 
d'autrea enquétea du B.F.S., de revues professionnellea, des 
journaux, etc. ont servi plus tard A une misc I jour des list 
d 'adressea. 

En rCponse A une demande Ccrite, ces grossistea et 
fournisseurs nous ont trsnsmis des listes des marchands mem-
bres. On a compare ces derniAres aux listea existantea pour 
voir queues entreprises n'dtaient pas prises en colupte dana 
1 'enqu8te. 

Lea renseignements sur lea ventes et les achats (y 
couqris le "facteur d'achat") nous ont eté coesnuniqués par 
lea ddtaillants mEmes. Ceux-ci ont en outre fourni des details 
aur is nature de leur entreprise, sur l'existence d'affilia-
tions multiples (Tableau 6) et sur lea changements de nom, 
d'sdresse ou d'affiliation qui avaient Pu intervenir depuis 
1 'enqute précédente. 

Sonmsaire des résultats 

En 1967, les veritea totales des divers magasins volon-
tairement groupes ont atteint $2,499,001,000, soit 47.0 p.  100 
de plus qu'en 1964 ($1,700,171,000). Au cours de Is même pé-
node, In nombre de cea magasina eat passé de 10,821 1 12,547 
(+ 16.0 p.  100). Lea ventes des magasina A succuraales fai-
sant partie do chatnes volontaires ont aussi augmenté A un 
rythme rapide, atteignant $447,671,000 en 1967. Bref, len-
semble des ventes des magasins volontaireinent groupés (indC-
pendanta at A auccursales) a atteint $2,945,672,000, ce qui 
reprCsente 12..4 p.  100 do toutes lea ventes au detail do 1967. 

Lea ventes des épiceries at dea épiceries-boucheries 
ont toujours représentC la plus forte proportion des ventes 
des magasins volontairement groupés; en 1967, elba oft aeteitit 
$1,910,742,000, soit presque les deux tiers du total. Los 
ventes des magasins indCpendants ont etC de $1,579,197,000. 
soit 55.3 p. 100 de plus qu'en 1964, at le nombre de ces 
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magasins en activité eat passé de 5,268 1 6,708 (+27.3 p.  100). 
Lea épiceries et les épiceries-boucheries 1 succursales fai-
cant partie de chatnes volontaires ont enregiatré un taux de 
croissance encore plus prodigieux; de 1965 1 1967, laura yen-
tes Se soft accrues de 56.1 p.  100, atteignant on nouveau 
soelnet de $331,545,000. 

Viennent en second lieu lea pharmacies affiliéea, dont 
lea ventes (réalisées pour Ia plupart par lea pharmacies in-
dépendantes) oat fte en 1967 de $352,617,000 et qui conservent 
le mime rang parmi lea magasina volontairement groupés. Toute-
fois, de l'enaemble des ccesnerces o6 se pratique le principe 
de Ia chatne volontaire, cc soot lea pharmacies indépendantea 
qui ont enregistré le pourcentage le plus faible de croissance 
entre 1964 et 1967 (+15.8 p. 100). De plus, leur nombre est 
tmnbé de 2,697 1 2,263 entre 1964 et 1967 (-16.1 p. 100). 
(Par contra, coesme on l'explique ci-après de facon plus detail-
iCe, le degre d'affiiiation des pharmacies s'est accru consi-
dérablement au cours de ces trois annCea.) 

Lea quincailleries affiliCea ont realise en 1967 des 
ventes de $201,976,000, dont 5 p. 100 seulmuent n'ont p55 été 
faites par des detaillanta independanta. De 1964 1 1967, le 
taux le plus élevé d'augmentation parmi lea msgaains volontai-
rament groupés a eté enregistre par lea quirtcailleries Lode-
pendantes, tant pour le nombre (+58.6 p.  100) que pour les 
ventes (+82.3 p. 100). Par comparaison, le pourcentage d'c-
croissement de leurs ventes a etC d'environ quatre fois plus 
flevé que celui de l'enaemble des ventes au detail effectuCea 
durant cette période (+22.9 p.  100). 

Les autres conaterces oO les ventes des dCtaillants affi-
lies représentent one proportion appreciable des ventes tots-
lea sont: les magaains d'accessoires d'auto,nobiles, Lea "ma-
gasins gériCraux" et lea magasins de marchandises diverses, 
sinai que lea bazars. Ii existe aussi des chatnes volontatres, 
quoique dana une mesure rnoindre, parmi lea concessionnaires 
d'autoniobiles, lea stations-service at lea garages, lea maga-
sins de v8tements poor Is famille, lea magasins de meubles, 
de téléviseurs, de radios et d'appareils menagera, ainsi que 
parmi lea magaaina d'aliments divers, c. -l-d. lea marches de 
viandea, lea magasins de fruits at de legumes, etc. 

1964 level, while the number of such stores in 
ration rose from 5,268 to 6,708, a gain of 27.3 per 
. An even more impressive rate of growth was 
:stered by chain grocery and combination outlets in 
intary groups; from 1965 to 1967, their sales 
by 56.1 per cent to reach a new high of 

.;31,545,000. 

The next largest contribution was made by affi-
liated drug stores, which in 1967 accounted for total 
sales of $352,617,000 - almost all by independent 
stores - and retained their position as an integral 
part of voluntary group operations in Canada. However, 
independent drug stores in voluntary groups reported 
the lowest rate of growth from 1964 to 1967 	15.8 per 
cent - among all trades in which affiliated stores 
were found. In addition, their number declined from 
2,697 to 2,263 during the 1964-1967 period - a drop of 
16.1 per cent. (On the other hand, as will be ex- 
plained in more detail below, the degree of affiliation 
of the remaining stores improved considerably over the 
three years.) 

Affiliated hardware stores achieved sales of 
$201,976,000 in 1967, all but 5 per cent of which was 
accounted for by independent retailers. From 1964 to 
1967, the highest rate of increase among voluntary 
group members was registered by independent hardware 
stores, in terms of both number (+58.6 per cent) and 
sales (+82.3 per cent). By way of comparison, the 
growth in sales was approximately LQILr times as great 
as the 22.9 per cent increase in total retail sales 
during this period. 

Other trades in which affiliated retailers ac- 
counted for a significant proportion of total sales 
were: auto accessories stores; general and general 

rchandise stores; and variety stores. Voluntary 
up stores also existed to a lesser degree among 

.

'mobile dealers, service stations and garages; 
ily clothing stores; furniture, TV, radio and ap-
ance stores; and miscellaneous food stores, i.e. 
t markets, fruit and vegetable stores, etc. 

Sales in Voluntary Group Stores as a Proportion of Total Retail Sales, Canada, 1967 

Ventes des marchanda détaillants volontairement groupéa par rapport I l'ensemble des ventes au detail, Canada, 1967 

Kind of business 

Genre de coninerce 

Sales in voluntary group 
Sales in voluntary group stores as a proportion of 

stores Total retail 	sales(1) total retail sales 

Ventes des marchands Total des yentea au dCtail(l) Ventes des marchands 
dCtaillants volontairement volontairement groupCs par 

groupés rapport I l'enaemble dci 
ventea au detail 

Chain Indepen- Chain Indepen- Chain Indepen- 
- 	- dent - - dent - - dent 

Magasins - 	- Total Magasins - - Total Magasina - 	- 

I 
Total 

I suc- Indepen- B soc- Indepen- I sue- Indépen- 
cursales dants cursales dants curaales dants 

Drug stores -- Pharmacies 
Grocery and combination 

stores -- piceries et 
épiceries-boucheries ..... 

Hardware stores -- Quiricail- 
leries ................... 

Variety stores -- Bazars 
Other trades -- Autres com- 
merces ................... 

All stores - Total - Toua 
l ea rnagasina ........... 

	

3 , 082 1 	349,5351 	352 , 6171 	94,9 	I 	601,1621 	696,011 

	

331,5451 1,579,1971 1,910,7421 2,532,813 	I 2,771,2891 5,304,102 

	

9,597 1 	192,379 1 	201,976 	65,349 	335,612 	400,961 

	

44,316 	44,974 	89,290 	604,986(2) 	96,431 	701,417 

	

58,1311 	332,9161 	391,047 J 4,654,622 	I 12,028,0761 16,682,698 

	

446,671 12,499,0011 2,945,6721 7,952,619 	115,832,570 I 23,785,189 

3.21 	58.11 50.7 

13.1 57.0 36.0 

14.7 57.3 50.4 
7.3 46.6 12.7 

1.2 2.8 2.3 

5.6 15.8 12.4 

Estimated on a 1961 Census base. -- Estimations fondées aur lea rCsultats du recensemerit de 1961. 
) Includes department store outlets operated by variety chains. -- Compread lea grand magasins exploitds par lea chatnes de 
bazara. 
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The preceding table illustrates the extent to 
which the voluntary group method of merchandising has 
penetrated various segments of Canadian retailing 
during the past few years. More than one half of the 
sales transacted by drug stores and hardware stores, 
and over one third in the case of grocery and combina-
tion stores, were accounted for by voluntary group 
retailers, including those In corporate chains. The 
voluntary group influence was particularly evident 
among independent stores in the above three trades, 
together with variety stores where nearly one half of 
independent store sales were accounted for by affil-
iated outlets. In total, one out of every eight sales 
dollars rung up by retailers in 1967 was recorded on 
the cash register of a voluntary group member store. 

Degree of Affiliation 

As in previous years, one of the principal pur-
poses of the voluntary group survey was to examine the 
degree of affiliation in the various kinds of volun-
tary groups which exist in this country. For the pur-
pose of this report, a retailer's degree of affiliation 
was measured by comparing the value of purchases made 
from or through the group wholesaler/supplier with his 
total purchases of goods for resale. The resulting 
proportion is known as "the purchase factor". (f9g: 
Corporate chain stores were not included in this ana-
lysis. ) 

As shown in Table 1, the purchase factor varied 
widely from one kind of business to another and, 
within each of these, from one part of Canada to anoth-
er. If the top quarter of the purchase factor range 
(75-100) is accepted as a valid criterion to indicate 
a relatively close degree of affiliation, the most 
closely affiliated stores - in terms of sales - were 
located in the Atlantic Provinces (57.1 per cent), 
Ontario (54.6 per cent) and Quebec (48.8 per cent). 
The least cloaeiy affiliated stores were found in 
British Columbia. 

By kind of business, the closest degree of af-
filiation existed among auto accessories, tire and 
battery stores, 94.0 per cent of whose sales fell in 
the 75-100 range. In addition, 58.1 per cent of 
variety store sales were found in this top range. 
Drug stores, on the other hand, were least closely 
associated with their group sponsors, with only 10.8 
per cent of drug store sales in the 75-100 range. 

Reference to the earlier reports on voluntary 
group stores indicates that the degree of affiliation 
between retailers and their voluntary group wholesalers 
and suppliers improved considerably during the 1964-
1967 period. Independent drug stores in particular, 
as well as grocery and combination stores, measurably 
improved their relationship with group sponsors during 
this period, as shown by the higher proportion of their 
sales in the 75-100 purchase range. Variety stores 
were the only ones to resist the trend towards a 
greater degree of affiliation; the percentage of their 
sales in the 75-100 category declined from 69.0 per 
cent in 1964 to 58.1 per cent in 1967. 

Average sales of Independent Voluntary Group Stores 

In addition to the gains noted above, increases 
were registered in another area as well: the average 
sales per store. Among the major trades described in 
Table 2, auto accessories, tire and battery stores had 
the highest "average" (per store) sales in 1967 - 
$320,200. Such stores also recorded the greatest in-
crease (53.4 per rent) over the comparable figure for 
1964. Hardware stores and variety stores experienced 
the lowest average sales among the major trades, 
$126,600 and $127,800 respectively. Average sales for 
all affiliated independent stores reached $199,200 in 

Le tableau precedent illustre dana quelle mesure le 
principe de la chatne volontaire a penétre, ces dernières 
nées, divers secteurs du cmnerce de detail au Canada. Pl: 
de Is moitiC de8 ventes des pharmacies et des quincailleri 
et plus d'un tiers de celles des épicories et des épireri - 
boucheries, ont ete effectuées par des magasins de detail -. - 
lontairement groupes (indépendants ou succursales). L'influen-
ce de ces groupes est particuliCrement manifeste dane le cas 
des magasins independants des trois secteurs d'accivite sue-
mentionnds, ainsi que dana le cas des bazars, ob presque la 
moitié des ventes des magasins independants ont ete realisges 
par des magasins affiliés. Au total, un huitième de8 ventes 
au detail en 1967 ont eté faites par des magasins volontaire-
meifl groupés. 

Degre d'affiliation 

Cosine lea annCes precedentes, l'enqu8te sur les marchands 
détaillants volontairement groupds a notaninent pour objet 
d'étudier le degre d'affiliatlon des divers groupes de detail-
lants volontairement groupds qui existent au Canada. Aux fins 
de la préaente publication, on a nesurd le degre d'affiliatior 
d'un détaillant en coniparant Is valeur des achats faite auprès 
d'un mBme grossiste ou fournisseur, ou par son entremise, 1 
i'ensemble den marchsndisea destinges I Is revente. La pro-
portion qui en résulte s'appelle 'ic facteur d'arhat". (2: 
Las magasins 1 succursales ne soRt pee pris en compte dans 
cette analyse.) 

Cosine on le voit au Tableau 1, le facteur d'achat vane 
beaucoup d'uu conmierce A l'autre, voire d'une region du Canada 
1 l'autre pour un méme coinerce. On considIre cosine critlre 
valable d'un degre d'affiliation relativement élevf un facteur 
d'achat qui se situe dana le dernier quart (entre 75 et 100). 
La frequence de Ce degre d'affiliation est Is plus élevde 
dana lea provinces de l'Atlantique (57.1 p.  100), en Ontario 
(54.6 p.  100) et au Québec (48.8 P.  100), lea proportions 
étant calculécs ici en fonction des ventes totales des mag-
affiliees plutét qu'en fonction de leur nombre. Par contr 
c'est en Colonbie-Britannique que ce degre d'affiliation 
retrouve le moms souvent. 

flu point de vue du genre de coninerce, c'est parmi lea 
magasins d'accessoires, de pocus et de batteries d'auiomobilea 
que l'affiliation eat la plus étroite; en effet, Ia facteur 
d'achat 75-100 s'applique 5 94.0 p. 100 de leur chiffre d'af-
faires. Ce facteur d'achat s'applique en outre 5 58.1 p.  100 
du chifire d'affaires des bazars. Par contre, c'est parmi len 
pharmacies qu'il Se retrouve le moms souvent (10.8 p.  100 
seulement du chiffre d'affaires). 

La comnparaison avec les premiers bulletins publies sur 
les magasins de detail volontairement groupes montre qu'entre 
1964 at 1967 le degre d'affiliation entre lea groupes de dé-
tailiants et leurs grossistes ou fournisseurs nest sensible-
ment accru. Cet accroissement eat sensible dans lea cas des 
pharmacies mndependantes sinai qua des épiceries at den epice-
ries-boucheries, oD Is proportion ayant un facteur d'achat de 
75-100 est en augmentation. Las bazars sont les seuls I avoir 
résisté I is tendance vers une affiliation plus étroite; alors 
qu'il était de 69.0 p.  100 en 1964, le pourcentage de leur 
chiffre d'affaires auquel s'appliquait le facteur d'achat 
75-100 n'était plus que de 58.1 p.  100 en 1967. 

Ventes moyennea des nagasins Indépendants volontairexnent groupés 

Len ventes moyennes par magasin out sussi augmente. 
Parmi lea principaux coninerces retenus au tableau 2, len ma-
gasins d'accessoires, de pneus et de batteries d'automobiies 
oft eu en 1967 lea ventes 'moyennes" (par mnagasmn) lea plus 
ClevCes ($320,200). Ccc magasins out aussi enregistre is plus 
forte augmentation (53.4 p. 100) par rapport 5 1964. Las 
quincailleries at lea bazars oft connu len ventes moyennes 
lea plus faibles des principaux cxiunerces, soit $126,000 c 
$127,800 respectivement. En 1967, len ventes moyennes de 
l'ensemnble des magasins indépendants affiliés ont srteint 
$199,200, soit 26.8 P.  100 de plus que trois ens auparavanr 
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($157,100). 

Masasins affiliés et magasins non affiliés 

Le tableau suivant établit une comparaison du taux de 
croissance, A l'egard de certains comserces, des ventes des 
magasins A succursales at des magasins iridépendants entre 1964 
at 1967. On présente aussi pour la mme période des cotnparai. 
sons distictes entre las ventes des magasins inddpendante 
affiliés et non affiliés. Dans le cas des épiceries at des 
épiceries-boucheries come dana celui des quincailleries, les 
ventes des detaillants indépendants affiliés ont augmenté dana 
une proportion beaucoup plus forte que celles de lensemble 
des autres genres de détaillants dana ces secteura. Par contra, 
lea ventes des dpiceries at des quincailleries non affilifes 
ont en fait diminué entre 1964 et 1967: 7.0 p.  100 dana Le cas 
des dpiceries at des épiceries-boucheriea. 18.7 p.  100 dana 
celui des quincailleries. 

Pour cc qui eat des pharmacies, lea détaillants affiltés 
ont éte depasses par lea entreprises A succursalea aussi bien 
qua par leers concurrents independents. (On a vu que lea 
pharmacies afiiliées ont connu l'augmentation Is plus faible 
des principaux conanerces pour Is periode 1964-1967, cc qui 
sexplique peut-gtre par le fait que lea effectifs des chatnes 
volontaires de Ce secteur ont diminué do 400 pharmacies.) 
Enuin, en cc qui concerne lea bazara, las détaillants affiltds 
ont fait de bien meilleures affaires que leurs homologues non 
affiliis, mais leur taux de croisserice pour cette périosle lea 
a laissés loin derriere lea bazars a succursales. 

"7, an increase of 26,8 per cent over the $157,100 
orded three years earlier. 

riliated vs. Non-affiliated Stores 

The following table compares the rates of growth, 
in selected trades, of sales in chain and independent 
stores from 1964 to 1967. Separate comparisons have 
also been made of affiliated and non-affiliated inde-
pendent store sales during the same period. In the 
case of both grocery and combination stores and hard-
ware stores, the sales of affiliated independent re-
tailers rose by a considerably higher degree than any 
other form of retailing in these fields. At the same 
time, the sales of non-affiliated stores in the grocery 
and hardware trades actually declined between 1964 and 
1967: 7.0 per cent in the case of grocery and combina-
tion stores, 18.7 per cent in the case of hardware 
stores. 

Among drug stores, affiliated retailers were 
over-shadowed not only by chains but by their indepen-
dent competitors as well. (The reader will recall 
that affiliated drug stores experienced the lowest gain 
of any major trade over the 1964-1967 period, possibly 
due to the loss of over 400 stores from voluntary groups 
operating in this held.) Lastly, among variety stores, 
affiliated retailers fared much better than their non-
affiliated counterparts but lagged far behind the 
growth-rate of chain variety stores during this period. 

I 

Rates of Growth - Chain Stores, Independent Stores and Voluntary Group Stores. 
Canada, 1964-1967 

Taux d'accroisaement - inagaains A succuraales, marchands indépendants et marchands détaillants 
voloatairement groupés, Canada, 1964-1967 

1964-1967 	 1964-1967 
id of store 	 Rate of growth 	 Rate of growth 

- - 	 1964 	1967 	- - 	1964 	1967 	- - 
de coninerce 	 Taux d'accrois- 	 Taux d'accrois- 

sement 	 sement 
$'OOO 	 $'OOO 	 7. 

Drug stores 	 Grocery and combination stores 

537,644 696,011 + 29.5 4,355,948 5,304,102 + 21.8 

Corporate chain stores -- Magasina A succursales .. 63,621 94,849 + 49,1 2,057,748 2,532,813 + 23,1 

All stores - Total 	- Toes magasins ............. 

Independent stores - Total - Marchands independaats 474,023 601,162 + 26.8 2,298,200 2,771,289 + 20.6 

Voluntary group stores -- Marchands déteillants 
volontairement groupés 	......................... 301,873 349,535 + 15.8 1,016.951 1,579.197 + 55.3 

Non-affiliated stores -- Marchands non groupfs 172,150 251,627 + 46.2 1,281,249 1,192,092 - 	7.0 

Rardware stores -- Quincailleries Variety stores -- Bazars 

328,409 400,961 + 22.1 462,902 525,622 + 51.5 All 	stores - Total 	- Tous magasina ............. 

Corporate chain stores -- Magasins A succursales .. 46,710 65,349 + 39.9 384,895 429,820 + 57.2 

Independent stores - Total - Marchands independants 281.699 335,612 + 19.1 78,007 96,431 + 23.6 

Voluntary group stores -- Marchands détaillants 
105,506 192,379 + 82.3 32,145 44,974 + 39.9 volontairement 	groupes 	......................... 

Non-affiliated stores -- Marchands non groupés 176,193 143,233 - 	18.7 45,862 51,457 + 12.2 
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TABLE 1. Number and Sales of Independent Retail Stores in Voluntary ('.rups, f,%r Prch, 	Factr, by' Provic, 19 

TOTAL, ALL KINDS OF BUSINF- 

TABLEAU 1. Noinbre et ventea des magasins de detail ind6peri'1 
d'achats et par province, 

TOTAL, TOUS GENRES DE C(ItERCES 

Percent- Percent- Percent- Percent- 
age dia- age dia- age dis- age dis- 

Purchase factor Outlets tribution Sales(1) tribution Outlets tribution Sales(l) tribution 

Facteur d'achats Magasina Réparti- Ventes(l) Rfparti- Magasina Réparti- Verttes(l) Reparti- 
tion pro- tion pro- tion pro- tion pro- 

____________________________  centuelle  centuelle  centuelle  centuelle 
No. 	-- 	noinb. 	7. 	$'OOO 	7. No, -- nomb. 	7. 	$'OOO 	7. 

Atlantic Provinces 
Canada - 	- 

Provinces de l'Atlantigue  

0- 	10 	..................... 245 1.9 47,809 1.9 25 3.8 3,912 2.4 
3.1 67,526 2.7 36 5.5 6,817 4.3 

.. 

4,9 103,909 4.2 32 4.9 5,107 3.2 
30- 	50 	.................... 

. 

13.9 281,919 11.3 69 10.5 10,067 6.3 

	

10- 	20 	..................... 390 

	

50- 	75 	.................... 4,965 39.6 837,461 33.5 201 30.6 42,741 26.7 

20- 	30 	..................... 621 
.739 

36.6 1,160,377 46.4 293 44.7 91,305 57.1 

	

75-100 	..................... 4,587 

	

Total 	................... .2,547 100.0 2,499,001 100.0 656 100.0 159,949 100.0 

Québec 	 Ontario 

38 1.2 9,119 1.3 88 2.2 16,432 
10- 20 ..................... 65 2.0 14,614 2.0 117 2.9 19,173 2. 

20- 30 ..................... 173 
557 

5.3 
17.0 

34,942 
102.325 

4.9 
14.2 

195 
538 

4.8 
13.2 

31,638 
80,884 

i. 5 
9ti 30- 50 ..................... 

1,123 34.1 207,750 28.8 1,671 41.1 258,570 28.9 

0- 10 ..................... 

1,330 40.4 351,650 48.8 1,456 35.8 488,359 54.6 
50- 	75 	..................... 

	

75-100 	..................... 

	

Total 	.................... 3,286 100.0 720,401 100.0 4,065 100.0 895,055 100.0 

Manitoba Saskatchewan 

0- 	10 	.................... 16 2.1 2,990 2.7 13 1.3 1,443 1.2 
24 3.1 2,836 2.6 32 3.2 3,868 3.2 10- 20 ..................... 
34 4.4 4,214 3.8 41 4.1 5,587 4.6 20- 30 ..................... 

30- 	50 	.................... 80 10.4 15,429 14.1 115 11.4 14,663 11.9 
326 42.2 41,269 37.6 441 43,6 55,779 45.5 50- 75 ..................... 
292 37.8 42.947 39.2 368 36.4 41,178 33.6 75-100 ..................... 

Total 	................... 772 100.0 109,685 100.0 1,010 100.0 122,518 100.0 

British Columbia(2) 
Alberta - 	- 

no1m,,bi.s,-1 Inn1 ,n,,.1 2 

35 2.4 4,770 2.1 30 2.3 9,143 3.5 
64 4.4 10,890 4.7 52 3.9 9,328 3.6 
87 6.0 12,786 5.5 59 4.5 9,645 37 

0- 	10 	..................... ... 

178 12.3 25.174 10.9 202 15.4 33,367 12.8 

10- 	20 	..................... ... 

582 40.3 88,361 38.3 62]. 47.4 142,992 54.9 

	

20- 	30 	..................... ... 

	

30- 	50 	..................... ... 

	

50- 	75 	..................... ... 

500 34.6 88,762 38.5 348 26.5 56,176 21.5 

	

75-100 	..................... ... 

	

Total 	.................... 1,446 1000 230.743 100.0 1,312 100.0 260,651 

Components may not add to totals due to rounding. -. Lea chiffres ayant été arrondis, Ia some des Cléments ne correspot.i 
paa nécessairement aux totaux. 
Includes Yukon and Northwest Territories. -- Y compris le Yukon et lea Territoires du Nord-Ouest. 

I 

I 
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lent Retail Stores in Voluntary Groups, by Purchase Factor, 	by Province, 1967 

UTO ACCESSORIES, TIRE AND BATItRY SHOPS 

es magasins de detail independanta volontairesient groupés, par facteur 
d'achats, et par province, 1967 

MAGASIIIS D'ACCESSOIRIS, DE PNEUS El DE BATTERIES D'AUTOMOBILE 

Percent- Percent- Percent- Percent- 
age die- age die- age die- age die- 

Purchase factor Outlets tribution Sales(1) tribution Outlets tribution Sales(l) tribution 

Facteur d'achata Magasins Réparti- Ventes(l) Réparti- Magasina Réparti- Ventes(1) Réparti- 
tion pro- tion pro- tion pro- tion pro- 

____________ centuelle centuelle centuelle  centuelle 
No. 	-- nb. 	7. 	'OOO 	7. No. -- nolub. 	? 	$'OOO 

Atlantic Provinces 
Canada - 	 - 

P'vincea de l'At1antigu  

4 0.8 671 0.4 1 1.3 x x 
7 1.4 915 0.6 1 1.3 x x 

1 1  2.2 880 0.5 - - - - 

38 7.6 2,965 1.8 3 3.8 x x 
33 6.6 4,311 2.7 5 6.3 604 3.0 

10- 20 .....................
20-  30 .....................
30- 50 ..................... 

409 81.4 151,012 94.0 69 87.3 18,801 92.9 
50- 75 ..................... 
75-100 ..................... 

Total 	.................... 502 100.0 160,755 100.0 79 100.0 20,229 100.0 

Québec Ontario 

1 
- 

0.7 
- 

x 
- 

x 
- 

1 
- 

0.4 
- 

x 
- 

x 
- P 	0- 	30 	........  ............ - - - - 3 1,3 x 

2 1.3 x x 29 12,2 1,779 1.6 

0- 10 ..................... 

15 10.3 1,712 6.0 8 3.4 1,652 1.5 
0- 50 ..................... 

1.28 87.7 25,817 91.2 196 82.7 104,781 96.6 
03- 75 ..................... 
/5-100 ..................... 

Total 	.................... 146 100.0 28,311 100.0 237 100.0 108,483 100.0 

. 

Manitoba Saskatchewan 

0- 10 ..................... 

- - - - - - - - 

10- 	20 	.................... - - - - - - - - 

- - - - - - - - 

1  50.0 x x - - - 

0- 10 ..................... 

- - - - - - - - 

0. 20 ..................... 

20-  30 ..................... 
30-  50 ..................... 

1 50.0 x - - - - 	 - 

50- 75 ..................... 
75-100 ..................... 

Total .................... 2 100.0 x 100.0 - - - - 

British Columbia(2) 
Alberta - 	 - 

"eloinbie-Bri'rnnigue(2)  

. 

0-10 ..................... 1 8.3 x x - - - - 

10- 20 ..................... 1 8.3 x x 5 19.2 x x 
3 25.0 x 5 19.2 467 18.4 

- - - - 3 11.6 x x 
- - - - 5 19.2 343 13.5 

20- 30 ..................... 
30- 50 ..................... 

7 58.4 x x 8 30.8 827 32.6 
50- 75 ..................... 
75-100 ..................... 

Total .................... 12 100.0 100.0 26 100.0 2,540 100.0 

Components may not add to totals due to rounding. -- Lee chiffree ayant Cté arrondis, Is sousne dea élémenta ne correapond ' 

pas nCcessairement aux totaux. 
Includes Yukon and Northwest Territories. -- Y compris le Yukon et lea Territoires du Nord-Ouest. 
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TABLE 18. Number and Sales of Independent Retail Stores in Vo1m,iv 	Pch. 	c'r. h' Ptvirc,196 71,  

DRUG STORES 

TABLEAU 18. Nombre et ventes des magasins de detail independents volontaireinent groupCs, par faci  
d'achats et par province, 1967 

PHARMACIES 

Percent- 	Percent- 	Percent- 	Percent- 
age dis- 	age dis- 	age die- 	age die- 

Purchase factor 	Outlets 	tribution 	Sales(l) 	tribution 	Outlets 	tribution 	Sales(l) 	tribution 

Facteur dachats 	Magasine 	Réparti- 	Ventes(1) Réparti- 	Magasins 	RCparti- 	Ventes(1) Réparti- 
tion pro- 	tion pro- 	tion pro- 	tion pro- 

____________________________ 	centuelle 	centuelle 	centuelle 	centuelle 
No. -- nomb. 	7. 	$'OOO 	7, 	No. -- nomb. 	7, 	$'OOO 	7, 

Atlantic Provinces 
Canada 	 - - 

Provinces de l'Atlantique 

169 7.5 27,814 8.0 23 14.8 x x 
209 9.2 32,263 9.2 31 20.0 x x 
273 12.1 45,624 13.1 21 13.6 3,492 14.2 
344 15.2 56,426 16.1 18 11.6 2,891 11.8 
984 43.5 149,559 42.8 48 31.0 7,609 31.0 
284 12.5 37,849 10.8 14 9.0 1,904 7.7 

2,263 100.0 349,535 100.0 155 100.0 24,567 100.0 

Québec Ontario 

26 7.8 5,572 9.6 49 4.9 7,606 
13 3.9 3,156 5.4 54 5.4 9,332 
70 20.9 13,344 23.0 78 7.8 13,488 5.7 
42 12.6 6,937 12.0 136 13.7 24,563 15.8 
148 44.3 23,594 40.6 534 53.6 81,001 52.1 
35 10.5 5,472 9.4 145 14.6 19,534 12.5 

334 100.0 58,075 100.0 996 100.0 155,524 100.0 

Manitoba Saskatchewan 

14 10.4 x x 10 4.8 1,179 4.7 
21 15.6 x x 25 12.0 2,632 10.5 
24 17.8 3,053 15.9 18 8.6 2,098 8.4 
13 9.6 1,668 8.7 34 16.3 4,487 17.9 
52 38.5 7,649 39.8 87 41.6 10,816 43.2 
11 8.1 1,400 7.2 35 16.7 3,821 15.3 

135 100.0 19,226 100.0 209 100.0 25,033 100.0 

British Columbia(2) 
Alberta - - 

0- 	10 	.................... 
10- 20 .................... 
20- 30 .................... 
30- 50 .................... 
50- 75 .................... 
75-100 .................... 

Total 

0- 10 .................... 
10- 20 .................... 
20- 30 .................... 
30- 50 .................... 
50- 75 .................... 
75-100 .................... 

Total 

0- 10 .................... 
10- 20 .................... 
20- 30 .................... 
30- 50 .................... 
50- 75 .................... 
75-100 .................... 

Total 

0- 	10 	..................... 26 11.8 3,586 12.1 21 9.8 3,634 
18.6 4,727 15.9 24 11.2 4,526 
18.6 6,252 21.0 21 9.8 3,897 
18.6 5,983 20.1 60 28,0 9,897 

	

10- 	20 	..................... 41 

	

20- 	30 	..................... 41 

20.6 6,274 21.1 70 32.7 12,616 

	

30- 	50 	..................... 41 

	

50- 	75 	..................... 45 

	

75-100 	..................... 26 11.8 2,901 9.8 18 8.5 2,817 

Total 	.................... 220 100.0 29,723 100.0 214 100.0 37,387 

Components may not add to totals due to rounding. -- Lea chiffrea ayant éré arrondis, Is sonrie 
paa nécessaire,nent aux totaux. 
Includes Yukon et Northwest territories. -- Y conprts le Yukon et lee Territoireg du Nord-Duest. 

9.7 
12.1 
10.4 
26.5 
33.8 
7.5 

100.0 
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odent Retail Stores in Voluntary Groups, by Purchase Factor, by Province, 1967 

NERAL STORES AND GENERAL MERCHANDISE STORES 

des magasins de detail indépendants volontairement groupés, par facteur 
dachats et par province, 1967 

MAGASINS GE'N1RAUX ET MAGASThS DR MARCHANDISES GFNRALES 

Percent- 	Percent- 	Percent- 	Percent- 
age dis- 	age dis- 	age dis- 	age dis- 

Purchase factor 	Outlets 	tribution 	Sales(1) 	tribution 	Outlets 	tribution 	Sales(l) 	tributton 

Facteur dachats 	Magasins 	Réparti- 	Ventes(1) Reparti- 	Magasins 	Réparti- 	Ventos(l) Réparti- 
don pro- 	tion pro- 	tion pro- 	tion pro- 
centuelle 	centuelle 	centuelle 	centuelle 

No. -- nomb. 	E 	$000 	7. 	No. -- comb. 	31 	$000 	7. 

Atlantic Provinces 
Canada 	 - - 

0- 10 ..................... 13 1.7 4,006 3.6 - - - - 

32 4.2 6,570 5.8 3 5.3 1,403 16.4 
55 7.1 8,374 7.4 4 7.0 951 7.7 

178 23.2 27,302 24.2 19 33.3 3,482 28.2 
50- 	75 	..................... 338 44.0 42,150 37.5 21 36.9 2,950 23.9 

20- 30 ..................... 
30- SO ..................... 

152 19.8 24,282 21.5 10 17.5 3,571 28.8 

	

75-100 	..................... 

	

Total 	.................... 768 100.0 112,682 100.0 57 100.0 12,357 100.0 

Québec Ontario 

3 
10 

2.3 
7.7 

1,217 
1,924 

6.4 
10.1 

8 
11 

3.9 
). 1 

2,583 
2,168 

9.2 
7.7 

8 6.2 1,828 9.6 16 7.7 2,079 7.4 

0- 10 ..................... 

36 26.2 6,226 32.8 42 20.2 6,556 23.2 0- 50 ..................... 
56 43.0 5,904 31.1 102 49.0 10,625 37.7 0- 75 ..................... 

-100 ..................... 19 14.6 1,906 10.0 29 13.9 4,176 14.8 

130 100.0 19,005 100.0 208 100.0 28,186 100.0 

Manitoba Saskatchewan 

10- 20 ..................... 

- - - - - - - - 

- - - - 2 2.2 x x 

Total 	.................... 

4 6.9 388 5.4 7 7.5 x x 
10 17.2 1,241 17.3 20 21.5 2,248 21.4 
24 41.4 2,878 40.1 35 37.6 3,505 33.3 

P 	H)-20 ..................... 
0- 30 ..................... 

0 -  10 ..................... 

20 34.5 2,664 37.2 29 31.2 3,645 34.7 

58 100.0 7,170 100.0 93 100.0 10,518 100.0 Total .................... 

British Columbia(2) 
Alberta - 	 - 

10- 20 ..................... 
20- 30 ..................... 

Colombi e-Brit annigue (2)  

30- 50 ..................... 
50- 75 ..................... 
75-100 ..................... 

0- 10 ..................... 1 
4 

0.8 
3.0 

x 
x 

x 
x 

1 
2 

1,1 
2,2 

x 
x 

x 
x 10- 20 ..................... 

11 8.3 1,809 9.6 5 5.6 x x 
31 23.3 3,967 21.1 22 24.7 3,582 21.6 
56 42.1 7,870 41.8 44 49.5 8,418 50.7 

20- 30 ..................... 
30- 50 ..................... 

30 22.5 4,343 23.1 15 16.9 3,977 23.9 
50- 75 ..................... 
75-100 ..................... 

Total .................... 133 100.0 18,824 100.0 89 100.0 16,621 100.0 

Components may not add to totals due to rounding. -- Les chitfres ayant etC arrondis, 	la some des Cléments cc correspond P 1) 
pas nCcessairement aux totaux. 

1) 	Includes Yukon and Northwest Territories. -- Y compris Se Yukon et les Territoires du Nord-Ouest. 
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TABLE 1D. Number and Sales of Independent Retail Stores in Voluntary Groups by Purchase Factor, by Province, 1967 

GROCERY AND COMBINATION STORES 

TABLEAU 10. Nombre et ventes des magasins de detail Indépendarlts volontairement groupés, par fact 
d'achats et par province, 1967 

EPICERIES ET EPICERIES-BOUCHEP.IES 

Percent- 	Percent- 	Percent- 	Percent- 
age die- 	age die- 	age die- 	age dis- 

Purchase factor 	Outlets 	tributton 	Sales(l) 	tribution 	Outlets 	tribution 	Sales(l) 	tribution 

Facteur d'achata 	Nagasins 	Réparti- 	Ventes(l) Réparti- 	Magasins 	Réparti- 	Ventes(1) Réparti- 
tion pro- 	tion pro- 	tion pro- 	tion pro- 

___________________________ 	centuelle 	centuelle 	centuelle 	centuelle 
No. -- nomb. 	7. 	$'OOO 	7. 	No. -- nomb. 	7. 	$'OOO 	7. 

Atlantic Provinces 
Canada 	 - - 

17 0.3 2,893 0.2 - 
- I - 

20- 30 .................... 
. 

166 
1.1 11,702 0.7 1 0.3 x x 

2. 846 

2.5 28,512 1.8 6 1.9 x x 

0- 	10 	..................... . 

824 12.3 145,336 9.2 22 6.8 2,557 2.6 

	

10- 	20 	..................... 74 

	

50- 	75 	.................... 

.. 

42.4 549,791 34.8 118 36.5 30,564 31.2 

	

30- 	50 	..................... . 

	

75-100 	..................... 2,781 
. 

41.4 840,961 53.3 176 54.5 64,406 65.6 

Total 	.................... 6,708 100.0 1,579,197 100.0 323 100.0 98,098 100.0 

Québec 	I 	 Ontario 

0- 10 .....................
10- 20 .....................
20- 30 ..................... 

1 
22 
66 

0.1 
0.9 
2.7 

x 
x 

12,614 

x 
x 

2.2 

8 	0.5 	1,253 	0.3 

24 	1.4 	4,038 
52 	2.9 	9,467 	1,0 

374 15.6 70,810 12.5 172 	9.7 	29,198 30- 50 ..................... 
850 35.4 169,835 30,0 710 	40.2 	126,903 	25.4 

1,091 45.3 308,405 54.5 799 	45.3 	327,662 	65.7 

2,404 100.0 565,521 100.0 1,765 	100.0 	498,522 	100.0 

Manitoba 

Total .................... 

Saskatchewan 

50- 75 ..................... 
75-100 ..................... 

0-10 

20- 30 ..................... 
30- 50 ..................... 

3 
3 

46 

- 

0.8 
0.8 
11.5 

- 

x 
x 

11,155 

- 

x 
x 

17.3 

2 	0.5 	x 
3 	0.7 	x 	x 
5 	1.2 	856 	1.6 

39 	9.4 	4,946 	9.0 
208 52.1 27,094 41.8 233 	56.0 	31,714 	57.9 

10- 20 ..................... 

139 34.8 25,929 40.0 134 	32.2 	16,332 	29.9 
50- 75 ..................... 
75-100 ..................... 

399 100.0 64,775 100.0 416 	100.0 	54,756 	100.0 Total .................... 

British Columbia(2) 
Alberta - 	- 

(,1,,4.P,-4,,..t)'l 

2 0.3 x 4 0.6 1,084 0.7 
10- 	20 	.................... 10 1.4 x x 11 1.6 1,476 0.9 
0- 	10 	..................... ... 

17 2.4 2,114 1.6 17 2.4 2,458 1.5 
78 11.2 10,466 7.7 93 13.2 16,204 10.0 

50- 	75 	.................... 	

. .. 

48,3 57,985 42.9 391 55.5 105,696 65.2 

	

20- 	30 	..................... .. 

	

30- 	50 	..................... .. 

	

75-100 	..................... 
33. 6 
254 36.4 62,961 46.5 188 26.7 35,266 21.7 

Total 	.................... 697 100.0 135,341 100.0 704 100.0 162,184 100.0 

Components may not add to totals due to rounding. - - Les chiffres ayant été arrondis, la Bosses des éléments ee cerrespond 
pas nécessairement aux totaux, 
Includes Yukon and Northwest Territories. -- Y compris Is Yukon et les territoires du Nord-Ouest. 



- 13 - 

'1F E. Number and Sales of Independent Retail Stores in Voluntary Groups by Purchase Factor, by Province, 1967 

HARDWARE STORES 

LEAU 1E. Nombre et ventes des magasins de derail indCpendants volontairement groupea, par facteur 
d'achats et par province, 1967 

QUINCAILLERIE S 

Percent- 	 Percent- 	 Percent- 	 Percent- 
age dis- 	 age dis- 	 age dis- 	 age dis- 

Purchase factor 	Outlets 	tribution Sales(1) 	tribution 	Outlets 	tribution 	Sales(l) 	tribution 

Facteur d'achats 	Magasins 	RCparti- 	Ventes(1) Réparti- 	Magasins 	Rdparti- 	Ventes(1) RCparti- 
tion pro- 	 non pro- 	 tion pro- 	 tion pro- 

____________________________ 	centuelle 	centuelle 	centuelle 	centuelle 
No. -- nomb. 	7. 	$'OOO 	11 	No. -- nomb. 	7. 	$'OOO 	¼ 

Atlantic Provinces 
Canada 	 - - 

1.1 7,094 3.7 1 7.7 x x 
2.2 10,231 5.3 - - - - 

4.6 12,228 6.4 1 7.7 x x 

	

0- 	10 	..................... 16 

	

10- 	20 	..................... 34 

192 12.6 31,025 16.1 3 23.1 x x 
20- 	30 	..................... 69 
30- 	50 	..................... 

613 40.4 71,711 37.3 5 38.5 712 35.1 

	

50- 	75 	..................... 

	

75-100 	..................... 595 39.1 60,092 31.2 3 23.0 430 21.2 

1,519 100.0 192,379 100.0 13 100.0 2,030 100.0 

Québec Ontario 

0- 	10 	.................... 4 ' 2.7 1,434 5.6 3 0.6 694 1.2 

Total .................... 

0- 	20 	.................... 9 6.0 2,045 7.9 10 2.1 1,934 3.3 
O- 30 ..................... 10 6.7 1,860 7.2 26 5.3 4,310 7.3 

30- 	50 	.................... 65 43.6 11,581 45.0 53 10.9 8,200 13.9 
36 24.2 4,535 17,6 256 52.7 30,795 52.3 
25 16,8 4,310 16.7 138 28.4 12,911 22.0 

50- 75 ..................... 
/5-100 ..................... 

Total .................... 149 100.0 25,765 100.0 486 100.0 58,843 100.0 

Manitoba Saskatchewan 

- - - - 1 0.5 x x 0-10 ..................... 
10-20 ..................... - - - - 2 0.9 x x 
20- 30 ..................... 3 2.2 x x 10 4.5 1,747 7.6 
30- 50 ..................... 7 5.1 x x 20 9.1 x x 

32 23.4 2,889 20.5 68 30.9 6,670 29.1 
75-100 	.................... 95 69.3 10,226 72.4 119 54.1 11,398 49.7 
50- 75 ..................... 

37 100.0 14,126 100.0 220 100.0 22,921 100.0 Total .................... 

British Columbia(2) 
Alberta - 	- 

Colon,bie-Britanniaue (2) 

0- 	10 	.................... 3 1.1 451 1.3 4 1.7 x x 
10- 	20 	.................... 4 1.4 3,501 10.4 9 4.0 x x 
20- 	30 	.................... .1 3.8 1,947 5.7 8 3.5 1,930 5.5 
30- 	50 	.................... 23 8.0 3,894 11.5 21 9.3 3,224 9.3 

116 40.4 11,902 35.0 100 44.1 14,208 41.0 
130 45.3 12,280 36.1 85 37.4 8,537 24.6 

50- 75 ..................... 
75-100 ..................... 

Total .................... 287 100.0 33,975 100.0 227 100.0 34,719 100.0 

Connponenta may not add to totals due to rounding. -- Lea chifires ayant eté arrondis, la some des iléinenta no correspond 
pas n6cessairemLnt aux totaux. P Includes Yukon and Northwest Territories. 	-- Y compris le Yukon et les Territoires du Nord-Ouest. 



1 1.4 x 
7 

. 1 
9.9 x 

20- 	30 	.................... 15.5 1,765 

	

0- 	10 	..................... . 

	

10- 	20 	..................... . 

	

30- 	50 	.................... 28
. . 

39.4 4,466 
10 

. 

14.1 786 

	

50- 	75 	..................... 

	

75-100 	..................... 14 19.7 1,257 

x 2 1.4 x 
x 3 2.0 153 

16.7 1 0.7 x 
42.3 9 61 1,550 

7.4 23 15.6 1,989 
12.0 109 74.2 11,509 

a 
1.0 

a 
9.7 

12.4 
71.7 

I 
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TABLE iF. Number and Sales of Independent Retail Stores in Volujit lIT 	v 	by trchvv F:ICLI 	by 'rc" aTe. 1967 

VARIETY STORIb 

TABLEAU iF. Nombre et ventes des magasins de detail indépendnts volontairement groupés, par facteot 
d'achats et per province, 1967 

P.AZARS 

Percent- 	 Percent- 	 Percent- 	 Percent- 
age dis- 	 age die- 	 age dis- 	 age dis- 

Purchase factor 	Outlets 	tribution 	Saies(1) 	tribution 	Outlets 	tribution 	Sales(1) 	tribution 

Facteur d'achats 	Magasins 	Réparti- 	Ventes(1) RCparti- 	Megasins 	Réparti- 	Ventes(i) Réparti- 
tion pro- 	 tion pro- 	 tion pro- 	 tion pro- 
centuelle 	centuelle 	centuelle 	 centuelle 

No. -- notab. 	7, 	$'OOO 	7. 	No. -- numb. 	 $'OOO 	7, 

Atlantic Provinces 
Canada 	 - - 

Provinces de l'Atlantiaue 

0.9 1,108 
10- 	20 	.................... 13 3.7 2,249 

13 3.7 2,105 

	

0- 	10 	..................... .3 

	

20- 	30 	..................... .. 

38 10.8 6,041 30- 	50 	..................... .. 

56 15.9 7,343 

	

50- 	75 	..................... .. 

	

75-100 	..................... 22 9 65.0 26,127 

Total ....................352 	100.0 	44,974 

Quebec  

	

2.5 	 - 	- 	- 

	

5.0 	 - 	- 	- 

	

4.7 	 - 	- 	- 

	

13.4 	 1 	4.5 	x 

	

16.3 	 3 	13.6 	x 

	

58.1 	 18 	81.9 	1,996 

	

100.0 	 22 	100.0 	2,254 

Ontario 

a 
x 

88.6 

100.0 

	

Total ....................71 	100.0 	10,562 

Maoba 

	

0-10 ..................... - 	 - 	 - 

	

10- 20 ..................... - 	 - 	 - 

	

20-30 ..................... - 	 - 	 - 

	

30- 50 ..................... - 	 - 	 - 

	

50- 75 ..................... 1 	6.2 	x 

	

75-100 ..................... 15 	93.8 	x 

	

Total ....................16 	100.0 1 	x 

Alberta 

	

100.0 	147 	100.0 	16,041 

Saskatchewan 

	

x 	 4 	17.4 	1,483 

	

x 	 19 	82.6 	2,408 

	

100.0 	 23 	100.0 	3,891 

British Coiumbia(2) 

C.olombie-Rri tannia,Ie (2 

100.0 

38.1 
61.9 

100.0 

- - - - - - - 

10- 	20 	.................... 2 4. 8 x x 1 3 .2 x 
- - - - 1 3.2 x 
- - - - - - - 

	

0 - 10 	..................... . 

	

50- 	75 	.................... 

.. 

10 23. 8 x x 5 16.1 x 

	

20-30 	..................... . 

	

30 - 50 	..................... . 

	

75-100 	..................... 30 
.. 

71.4 x a 24 77.5 3,817 

Total 	.................... 42 100.0 a 100.0 31 100.0 4,855 

Components may not add to totals due to rounding. - - Las chiffres ayant été arrondis, is etmine 
pas nécessairement aux totaux. 
Includes Yukon and Northwest Territories. -- Y compris Ic Yukon et lee lerritoires du Nord-0ue 

a 
x 

x 
78.6 

1' 
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10. Number and Sales of Independent Retail Stoc.s in Voluntary Groups, by Purchase Factor, by Province, 1967 

, 	 MISCELLANEOUS STORES (1) 

ABLEAU 10. Nombre et ventes des magasins de dftail inddpendants volontairement groupds, par facteur 
d'achats et par province, 	1967 

MAGASINS DIVERS (1) 

Percent- Percent- Percent- Percent- 
age dis- age dis- age dis- age dis- 

Purchase factor Outlets tribution Sales(2) tribution Outlets tribution Sales(2) tribution 

Facteur d'achats Magasins Réparti- Ventes(2) Riparti- Magasins Reparti- Ventes(2) Riparti- 
tion pro- tion pro- tion pro- Lion pro- 

____________________________  centuelle  centuelle centuelle  centuelte 
No. 	-- nomb. 	7. 	$'OOO 	7. No. 	-- nomb. 	7. 	$'OOO 	7. 

Atlantic Provinces 
Canada - 	 - 

Provinces de lArlantigue  

5.3 4,223 7.1 - - - - 

. 25 

4.8 3,596 6.1 - - - - 

7.8 6,196 10.4 - - - - 

10 	..................... 23 
20 	..................... 21 
30 	..................... 34 
SO 	.................... 28.8 12,814 21.5 3 42.9 x x 
75 	..................... 95 

. 

21.8 12,596 21.2 1 14.2 x 
71-100 	..................... . 37 31.5 20,054 33.7 3 42.9 197 47.6 

Total .................... 435 100.0 59,479 100.0 7 100.0 414 100.0 

Quibec Ontario 

O 	.................... 2 , 3.8 x x 17 7.5 3,611 12.3 
4 7.7 x x 15 6.7 1,548 5.3 20 ..................... 

30 ..................... 8 15.4 3,531 26.8 19 8.4 1,869 6.3 
12 23.1 x x 97 42.9 9,038 30.7 

75 	.................... 8 15.4 1,384 10.5 38 16.8 5,605 19.0 
10 ..................... 

18 34.6 4,483 34.1 40 17.7 7,786 26.4 

52 100.0 13,162 100.0 226 100.0 29,456 100.0 

Manitoba Saskatchewan 

-IUO ..................... 

0-10 	.................... 2 8.0 x x - - - - 

Total .................... 

- - - - - - - - 

- - - - 1 2.0 x x 
3 12.0 583 22.3 2 4.1 x x 
9 36.0 x x 14 28.6 1,591 29.5 

10 - 20 .....................
20-30 .....................
30- 50 ..................... 

11 44.0 1,129 43.3 32 65.3 3,574 66.2 
50- 75 ..................... 
75-100 ..................... 

25 100.0 2,611 100.0 49 100.0 5,396 100.0 Total .................... 

British Coltnnbia(3) 
Alberta - 

	

0-10 .....................2 	3.6 	x 	x 	- 	- 	- 	- 

	

10-20 .................... 2 	3.6 	x 	x 	- 	- 	- 	- 

	

20- 30 .................... 4 	7.3 	x 	x 	2 	9.5 	a 	x 

	

30- 50 .................... 5 	9.1 	864 	14.2 	3 	14.3 	a 	a 

	

50- 75 .....................19 	34.6 	x 	a 	6 	28.6 	a 	x 

	

75-100 .....................23 	41.8 	1,950 	32.0 	10 	47.6 	935 	39.8 

	

tal ....................55 	100.0 	6,092 	100.0 	21 	100.0 	2,348 	100.0 

, 	

- udes: family clothing stores; furniture stores; furniture, TV, radio and appliance stores; automobile dealers; garages; 
ice stations; and miscellaneous food stores. -- Comprend los magasins de vétements pour Is famille; las magasins de 

-lea; radios at télêviaeurs at appareils; lea marchands d'automobiles; lea garages; lea stations-service et lea magasins 
.rs dalimentation. 
'onents may not add to totals due to rounding. -. Las chlffres ayant 8te arrondis, Is sousne des 61ments ne correspond 

p.s nécessaireinent aux totaux. 
(3) Includes Yukon and Northwest Territories. -- Y compris le Yukon et lea Territoires du Nord-Ouest. 
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TABLE 2. Number, Sales and Average Sales of Independent Retail Stores in Voluntary Groups, by Kind 
Business and Province, 1967 

s;i!us 
Outlets Sales(1) per store 

Kind of business - 	- - 	- - 
Magasins Ventes(l) Ventes 

moyennes 
Mo  par magasin 

No. -- nomb. 	$ 	$ 
Canada 

502 160,755,000 320,200 1 
2 2,263 349,535,000 154,400 
3 General stores and general merchandise stores 768 112,682,000 146,700 
4 6,708 1,579,197,000 235,400 
S 1,519 192,379,000 126,600 
6 352 44,974,000 127,800 
7 

Auto accessories, tire and battery shops ........................ 

Automobile dealers, garages and service stations(2) 145 15,900,000 109,700 
8 

Drug 	stores 	..................................................... 

114 13,558,000 118,900 
9 

Grocery and combination stores .................................. 
Hardware 	stores 	................................................. 

Furniture, TV, radio and appliance stores(2) 67 13,889,000 207,300 
10 

Variety stores 	.................................................. 

Family clothing stores(2) 	....................................... 

109 16,131,000 148,000 

it 

Miscellaneous food stores(2) 	.................................... 

Total 	......................................................... 12,547 2,499,001,000 199,200 

Quebec 

146 28,311,000 193,900 12 
13 334 58,075,000 173,900 
14 General stores and general merchandise stores 130 19,005,000 146,200 
15 2,404 565,521,000 235,200 
16 149 25,765,000 172,900 
17 71 10,562,000 148,-. 
18 

Auto accessories, tire and battery shops ........................ 

Automobile dealers, garages and service stations(2) 7 2,395,000 342,1 
19 

Drug stores 	..................................................... 

5 2,707,000 541, 
20 

Grocery and combination stores .................................. 
Hardware stores 	................................................. 

Furniture, TV, radio and appliance stores(2) 11 2,614,000 237, 
21 

Variety stores 	.................................................. 

Family clothing stores(2) 	....................................... 

29 5,446,000 187, 

22 

Miscellaneous food stores(2) .................................... 

Total 	......................................................... 3,286 720,401,000 219, 

Manitoba 

2 x x 23 
24 135 19,226,000 142,400 
25 General stores and general merchandise stores 58 7,170,000 123,600 
26 

Auto accessories, tire and battery shops ........................ 

399 64,775,000 162,300 
27 

Grocery and combination stores .................................. 
137 14,126,000 103,100 

28 Variety stores 	.................................................. 16 x x 
29 Automobile dealers, garages and service stations(2) 2 x x 
30 

Hardware stores 	................................................. 

Family clothing stores(2) 	....................................... 12 1,050,000 87,500 
31 

Drug stores 	..................................................... 

Furniture, TV, radio and appliance stores(2) 4 x X 

32 7 871,000 124,400 

33 

Miscellaneous food stores(2) 	.................................... 

772 1,096,685,000 142,000 

Alberta 

Total 	......................................................... 

12 x x 34 
35 220 29,723,000 135,100 
36 General stores and general merchandise stores 133 18,824,000 141,500 
37 697 135,341,000 194,200 
38 287 33,975,000 118,400 
39 42 x x 
40 

Auto 	accessories, 	tire 	and 	battery 	shops 	........................ .... 

Drug 	stores 	..................................................... .. 

Automobile dealers, garages and service stations(2) 2 x x 
41 

Grocery 	and 	combination 	Stores 	.................................. .. 

33 3,235,000 98,000 
42 

Hardware 	stores 	................................................. .. 

Variety 	stores 	.................................................. ... 

Furniture, TV, radio and appliance stores(2) 10 1,607,000 160,700 
43 

Family 	clothing 	stores(2) 	....................................... ... 

Miscellaneous 	food 	stores(2) 	.................................... ... 10 x x 

44 Total 	......................................................... 1 230, 74 	,iIQ 159 

(I) Components may not add to totals due to rounding 
In Table 1, included in "Miscellaneous stores". 
Includes Yukon and Northwest Territories. 

I 

I 
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LEAU 2. Nnbre, ventes et ventes moyennes des magasins de detail inddpendants, volontairement groupds, 
par genre de camnerce et par province, 1967 

sales 
Outlets 	 Sales(1) 	 per store 

- - 	 - - 	 - - 	 Cenre de coalnerce 
Magasins 	 Ventes(1) 	 Ventes 

moyenne$ 
par_magasin  

No. -- noab. 	 $ 

Atlantic Provinces -- Provinces de 1'Atlantique 

79 20,229,000 256,100 Magasins d'accessoires, de pneus et de batterlea d'automobile .. 
155 24,567,000 158,500 Pharmacies 	..................................................... .2 

57 12,357,000 216,800 
323 98,098,000 303,700 Epiceries 	et 	épiceries-boucheries 	.............................. 4 

13 2,030,000 156,200 
22 2,254,000 102,500 

Magasins generaux et magasins de marchandises diverses ..........3 

. 0 

3 210,000 70,000 

Quincailleries 	..................................................5 

2 x x Magasins de vetnent pour 	1a 	tauiille(2) 	........................ 8 
1 x x 

Bazars 	..........................................................6 

Hagasins de meublea, de radios, de télCviseurs et d'appareils(2) 9 
1 x x 

Vendeurs d'autcsnobiles, garages et 	stations-service(2) 	..........7 

Magasins 	divers 	d'alimentation(2) 	.............................. 

656 159,949,000 243,800 Total 	......................................................... 

. 

11 

Ontario 

237 108,483,000 457,700 
996 155,524,000 156,100 
208 28,186,000 135,500 

1,765 498,522,000 282,400 
486 58,843,000 121,100 

16,041,000 109,100 
12,912,000 98,600 
1,410,000 100,700 
7,744,000 258,100 
7,390,000 144,900 

Magasins d'accessoires, de pneus Ct de batteries dautomobile .. 12 
Pharmacies ...................................................... 13 
Magasins gdneraux et Inagasins de marchandises diverses .......... 14 
Epiceries et Cpiceries-bouchertes ............................... 15 
Quincailleries .................................................. 16 
Bazars .......................................................... 17 
Vendeurs d'automobiles, garages et stations-Bervice(2) .......... 18 
Magasins de vetement pour la famille(2) ..........................19 
Hagasins de meubles, de radios, de tdldviseura at d'sppsreils(2) 20 
Magasins divers d'alimentation(2) ............................... 21 

895,055,0001 	 220,200 I 	Total ........................................................ 122 

Saskatchewan 

- - - Magasins daccessoires, de pneus et de batteries d'autoaobile 23 
209 25,033,000 119,800 24 

93 10,518,000 113,100 25 
416 54,756,000 131,600 26 
220 22,921,000 104,200 27 

23 3,891,000 169,200 28 
- - - 

Pharmacies 	...................................................... 

29 
39 4,200,000 107,700 

Magasins gCndraux et magasina de marchandises diverses .......... 

Epiceries 	et 	epiceries-boucheries 	............................... 

30 
8 x x 

Quincailleries 	.................................................. 
Eazars 	.......................................................... 

Magasins de cneubles, de radios, de téléviseurs et d'appareils(2) 31 
2 x x 

Vendeurs d'automobiles, garages et stations-service(2) 	.......... 
Magasins de vCtement 	pour 	la 	faznille(2) 	......................... 

32 

1,010 122,518,000 121,300 

Magasins divers d'alimentation(2) 	............................... 

Total 	.......................................................... 33 

British Columbia(3) -- Colbie-Britannique(3) 

26 2,540,000 97,700 Magasins daccessoires, de pneus et de batteries d'automobile . 34 
214 37,387,000 174,700 35 

89 16,621,000 186,800 36 
704 162,184,000 230,400 
227 34,719,000 152,900 38 

31 4,855,000 156,600 
- - - 

Pharmacies 	....................................................... 

40 
9 x x 

Magasins gdnéraux et nagasins de marchandisea diverses ..........

Epiceries 	St 	dpiceries-boucheries 	...............................37 

41 
3 x x 

Quincailleries 	................................................... 
Bazars 	..........................................................39 

Magasins de meubles, de radios, de télCviseurs et d'appareils(2) 42 
9 1,131,000 125,700 

Vendeurs d'automobiles, garages St stationa-service(2) 	.......... 
Hagasins de vétement pour 	la 	fainllle(2) 	......................... 

Hagasins 	divers 	d'alimentation(2) 	............................... 43 

1,312 260,651,000 198,700 Total 	......................................................... 44 

ii Las chiffres ayant été arrondis, Ia soasne des didments ne correspond pas nécessairement sux totaux. 
Au Tableau 1, coatpris dans "Hagasins divers". 
Y cc*eprts le Yukon et lea Territoires du Nord-Ouest. 
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TABLE 3. Size (Ntnnber of Stores) of Voluntary Group Orgsn17ltions, 
by Type of Affiliation, Canada, 1967 

TABLEAU 3. Taille (nombre de conanerces) des groupes de magasins volontirineiit ra 
par genre d'affiliation, Canada, 1967 

Size 

Taille 

Auto accessories 

Accessoires d'autoinobiles 

Drugs 

pharmacies 

Food 

Alimentation 

Hardware 

Quincaillerie 

Variety 

Bazars 

No. Sales No. Sales No. Sales No. Sales No. Sa1e 

Nomb. Ventes Numb. Ventes Numb. Ventes Nouib. Ventes Nomb. Ventes 

$ , 000 $•000 $'OOO $'oOO $'000 

- - 2 x 7 6,803 4 x - 

- - - - 50 151,362 - - - - 

1 x 3 24,462 38 385,017 1 x - - 

4-9 .......................... 

1 x 4 49,093 14 286,529 3 35,465 2 x 

10- 30 ..........................

31- 60 ..........................

61-100 .......................... 

1 x 2 x 7 233,851 5 107,933 1 x 101-150 .......................... 

Over 150 -- Plus de 150 2 x 2 x 11 623,272 3 66,298 1 x 

Total(l) ....................... 5 177,758 13 349,986 127 1,686,834 16 217,490 4 66,932 

(1) Indicates the total number or voluntary groups sponsorea oy inoiviouai wnolesalers. kror example, ewo 	groupa e,uu 
attached to a different wholesaler would constitute two groups for the purpose of this report.) -- Indique le nombre total 
do groupes sons le patronage de grossistes individuels, (Par exemple, deux groupes de magasins IGA rattachfs 	un gros- 
s 	te dlff7rent fonreriienr deu:-: protities mix fins etu pre7sent rspport. 

.1; mi ....:rige Ssles 01 T',ii1 • 	- 1 I P:ers in 	ese 
by Type of AifiliaLion, Canada, 1967 

TABLEAU 4. Ncaabre, ventes et ventes moyennes des magasins de detail indépendants 
volontairernent groupfs, par genre d'sffiliation, Canada, 1967 

Average 

Whole- Affiliated sales 

Type of affiliation(1) salers stores Sales per store 

Genre d'affiliation(l) Gros- Msgasins Vnes Ventes 

sistes affiljés 
moyennes 

 par 
rnagasins 

No. -- north. $ $ 

Auto accessories -- Accessoirea d'autoinobiles ... 5 651 177,758,000 273,100 

Drug and drug sundries - - Produits pharma- 
ceutiques 	..................................... 8 2,267 349,986,000 154,400 

Food 	-- 	Alimentation 	............................ 74 7,500 1,686,834,000 224,900 

Hardware(2) 	-- Quincaillerie(2) 15 1,631 217,490,000 133,300 

Variety goods -- Objets de bazar 

. 

4 498 66,932 3 000 134,400 

Total .......................................... 106 12,547 2,499,001,000 199. 

Refers to major cormnodity line ot the group wriolesaler or supplier. -- selon La marcnanoise princ].pale rournie par se 
grossiste ou le fournisseur. 
Includes furniture and general merchandise wholesalers. -- Cumprend lea grossistes de uieubles et de inarchandises diver 
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Number and Sales of Corporate Chain Stores(l) in Voluntary Groups, by Rind of Business and Province, 1967 

p 	 - 

 

z. - 	ic magasins a succursales(1) en association volontaire, par genre 
commerce at province, 	1967 

Outlets 	Sales 	Outlets 	Sales 	Outlets 	Sales 
Province 	 - - 	- - 	 - 	- - 	- - 	 - - 

Magasins 	Ventes 	Magasins 	Ventes 	Magasins 	Ventea 

No. 	-- nomb. 	$OOO No. 	-- nomb. 	$'OOO No. 	-- nomb. 	$'OOO 

General Merchandise 
Auto accessories stores Drug stores Stores 

Magasins d'accesaoires Pharmacies Magasins de marchandiees 
d'auto   diveqes 

Atlantic Provinces -- Provinces de lAtlantique 4 x - - - - 

33 x - - - - 

Ontario 	........................................ 6 x 9 x 3 x 

- - 17 x 

- - - - 38 x 

- - - - 36 x 

British Columbia(2) 	-- Colombie-Britannique(2) 5 x 4 x 7 x 

46 x 13 3,082.2 101 x 

Hardware stores Variety stores Total, non-food stores - - 

Québec ......................................... 

- 	- 
Quincailleries 

- 	
- Bazars Total, magasins non 

alimentaires 

Saskatchewan ................................... 

tiantic Provinces 	-- Provinces de 	latlantique - - 41 x 45 x 

Alberta 	........................................ 

- - 6 x 39 10,624.3 

7 x 77 x 102 23,558.0 

Manitoba 	....................................... 

.ntsrio ........................................ 

6 x 10 x 33 x 

14 x 9 x 61 21.329.5 

Total 	........................................ 

12 x 10 x 58 x 

British Columbia(2) 	-- Colornbie-Britannique(2) tO x 30 x 56 16J41.2 

49 9,596.6 183 44,316.0 394 115,126.3 

Grocery and combination 

Manitoba 	....................................... 

stores Total, all Stores 

Epicerlea et épiceries - Total, tous lea magasina 

	

Olgbec 	......................................... 

	

Total 	........................................ 

boucheries  

Saskatchewan ................................... 

Atlantic Provinces -- Provinces de lAtlantique 22 67 27,095.6 

Alberta 	........................................ 

94 65,853.2 133 76,477.5 

61 124,816.7 163 148,374.7 

18 x 51 23,017.9 

Québec 	......................................... 

52 28,313.2 113 49,642.7 

Ontario 	........................................ 

Manitoba 	....................................... 

Saskatchewan 	................................... 

7 x 65 23,124.4 Alberta ........................................ 

British Colunibia(2) 	-- Colombie-Britannique(2) 77 82,197.0 133 98,938.2 

Total 	........................................ 331 331,544.7 725 446,671.0 

The names of firms included in this table are shown in Appendix B. 	-- Las firsaes qui soot induces dana ce tableau sont 
indiquees a l'annexe B. 
Includes Yukon and Northwest Territories. 	-- Y coinprie le Yukon et lee Territoiree du Nort-Duect. 
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TABLE 6. Number and Sales of Independent Retail Stores in Two or More Voluntary Groups, 1967 

TABLEAU 6. Nombre et ventea des magasins de detail inddpendants volontairement groupCs i deux groupes ou plus, F' 

Total 

Affiliated with(1) -- Affilids à(1) 

Food and Food and Food and auto Food, variety Hardware Drugs and 
Kind of business Stores sales hardware variety accessories and hardware and variety variety 

Genre de cormeerce Magasins Ventea Alimenta- Alimenta- Alimentation Alimentation, Quincaille- Pharmacies 
totales tion et tion et et bazars nec et et 

quincaille- bazars accessoires et quin- bazars bazars 
ties  d'automobile caillenies  

No. $'OOO number -- nombre 

noinb. 

Drug 8tores -- Pharmacies I x - 	 - - - - 

General merchandise 
stores -- Magasins de 
manchandises diverses 2 x 2 	- - - - - 

General stores -- Magasins 
27 9,435 19 	4 1 2 1 - 

Grocery and combInation 
stores -- Epiceries et 
dpicenies-boucheries 	. .. . 19 8,386 14 	5 - - - 

gCnéraux ................. 

Variety stores -- Bazars .. 2 x - 	 I 

Total .................... 51 19,731 35 	10 1 2 2 

1) Denotes voluntary group ldentittcatlon. -- Represente 1ldenttllcation 0un groupe votontatre. 

Appendix A. Wholesalers and Voluntary Groups, 1967(1) 

Annexe A. Crossistes et association.s volontaires, 1967(1) 

Auto accessories -- Accessoires d'autoinobiles 

Canadian Tire Corporation Ltd.: 
Canadian Tire Corporation Stores 

Handy Andy Company: 
Handy Andy Stores 

Motorcade Stores Ltd.: 
Motorcade Stores 

O.K. Tire Stores Canada Ltd.: 
O.K. Tire Stores 

Weetern Tire and Auto Supply Ltd.: 
Western Tire and Auto Supply Stores 

Drugs -- Produ its pharmaceuttques 

Dale Laboratories: 
I.R.D.A. Stores 

Drug Trading Company Ltd.: 
Guardian Stores 
I.D.A. Stores 

Leader Drugs Ltd.: 
Leader Drug Stores 

Mainland Wholesale Drugs Ltd.: 
Drugcraft Pharmacy 

National Drug and Chemical Co. Ltd. 
A.K.P. Stores 
A.R.P. (British Columbia) Stores 
A.R.P. (Maritimes) Stores 
A.R.P. (Prairies) Stores 
A.I.P. (Western) Stores  

Drugs - Concluded -- Produita pharmaceutigues - 

Pharmacies Modernes Inc.: 
P.M.I. Stores 

Rexall Drug Co. Ltd.: 
Rexall Drug Stores 

Western Wholesale Drug Ltd.: 
Western Drug Stores 

Food -- Alimentat ion 

Alberta Grocers Wholesale Ltd.: 
Alberta Grocery Stores 

Alimentation Centrale Ltée: 
Magas ins EPI 

Associated Grocers Limited: 
A.C. Food Stores 

Atlantic Trading Co. Ltd.: 
Magas ins ATC 
Magas ins Normandie 
Magas ins Trans-Kebec 

Atlantic Wholesalers Ltd.: 
Lucky Dollar Stores 
Red & White Stores 
Save Easy Stores 

I  Conrad Bergeron Ltde: 
MagssiTls Du Lac 

Bolands Ltd. 
IGA Store 
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Appendix A. Wholesalers and Voluntary Groups, 1967(1) - Continued 

I 	s it 	s'- 	volontaires, 1967(1) - suite 

Food - Continued -- Alimentation - suite 

Epic iers-Unis Inc.: 
Magasins ANt 
Magas ins GEM 

Alexandre Gaudet Limitée: 
Magasins Normsndie 
Magas ins Trans -Kebec 

Halifax Wholesalers Ltd.: 
Pic'N Pay Stores 
Thriftway Stores 

HarcraIt & Sons Limited: 
H & S Stores 

home & Pitfield Food Ltd.: 
IGA Stores 
Much More Stores 

Hudon & Orsali (Québec) LtCe: 
Magas ins IGA 

The Independent Wholesale Ltd.: 
Buy Well Food Stores 

Jackson Wholesale Grocers Ltd.: 
Clover Farm Stores 

Johnson & Mac Donald Ltd.: 
P.R. Food Markets 

Kelly Douglas & Co. Ltd.: 
Associated Stores 
Red & White Stores 
Super Valu Stores 

J.H. Lamarche Ltée: 
Hagasina Excel 

Lamontagne Inc.: 
Alliance Trans-Kebec (Chicoutimi Div.) 
Marches Ideal 

Lamontagne Inc. Chicoutimi Div.: 
Magas ins Laval 
Magas ins Normandie 

Lalnontagne Inc. Québec Div.: 
JAT Stores 
Magasins d'Alimentation Budget 
Magasins Alliance Trans-Kebec 
Magas ins Normandie 

D. Leduc Inc.: 
Magasins Affiliés 
Magasins Normandie 
Magas ins Trans-Kebec 

Legault & Masse Ltée: 
Magasins UI (Lucerne) 

Las Distributions Alimentaires l'quipe Ltde: 
Magaains E.D.I. 

H. Loeb Ltd.: 
IGA Stores 

H. Loeb (London) Ltd.: 
1GA Foodway 

H. Loeb (Sherbrooke) ltd.: 
t ir&s 

Brochet & Tremblay Ltée: 
Magasins Normandie 
Trans-Kebec 

J. Maurice Bruneau Inc. 
Magasins Carillon 

Canada Grocers Ltd.: 
K 0 Foodland 

L.H. Chernin & Sons Ltd.: 
Lucky Dollar Stores 
Red & White Stores 

Maurice Chevalier Inc.: 
Epic iers Rouge & Blanc 
Marches Radisson 
Magas ins Suprame 

Codville Co. Ltd.: 
IGA Stores 
Much More Stores 
Save-a-dollar Stores 

L. Comtois Ltie: 
Marches Uni 

Consolidated Grocers: 
Consolidated Grocery Stores 

vrette & Provost LtCe: 
asins Coronet 
as ins FDL 

.taains Métropole 

E"Anjou Inc.: 
lagas ins EMI 
Magas ins LED 

P. D'Aoust Ltée: 
Magas ins Excel 

E. Deaudelin Inc.: 
Magasins l'quipe 

De Blois Bros. 
Clover Farm Stores 

Deliale & Langevin Inc.: 
Magasins G.E.P. 

Denault Ltée: 
Magaains Alouette 
Magasins Cardinal 
l4agasins Rouge & Blanc 
Kagas ins Supreme 

A. Drouin Inc.: 
Magasins IGA 
Much More Stores 

E U Limitée: 
Magasins Alouette 
Magas ins Excel 

Elliott Marr & Co. Ltd. 
Magasins Métropole 
Superior Stores 
United Buyer Stores 

rpiciers Co-Operatifs Ltée: 



- 22 - 

Appendix A. Wholesalers and Voluntary Groups. 1967(1) - Continue: 

Annexe A. Grossistes et associations volontaires, 1967(1) - suitt.  

Food - Continued -- Alimentation - suite 

H.Y. Louie Co. Ltd.: 
IGA Stores 

Lumaden Bros. Ltd.: 
Best Valu Stores 
Clover Farm Stores 

W.H. Malkin Ltd.: 
Lucky Dollar Stores 
Shop Easy Storea 
United Purity Stores 

Merchants Consolidated Ltd.: 
Solo Stores 

Merchants Distributors Ltd.: 
Better Valu Stores 

The Merco Wholesale: 
Reward Stores 

Las Marches d'Alimenis Métro-Lasalle Ltée: 
Magas ins Lasalle 
Magasins Metro 

National Grocers Co. Ltd.: 
Lucky Dollar Stores 
Maple Leaf Stores 
Red & White Stores 
Super Save Stores 

Newhouse Wholesale Ltd.: 
Ni-Low Stores 
Solo Stores 

The Oshawa Wholesale Ltd.: 
IGA Stores 

Pauzé St Chevrette Inc.: 
Magas ins Normandie 
Magasins Trans-Kebec 

Alex Pelletier & Fils Inc.: 
Marchands APF 

Progressive Wholesale Grocery Co. Ltd.: 
FNS Stores 

Reed Co. Ltd.: 
Sunshine Food Markets 

Magasins Regal Stores Inc.: 
Magas ins Métropole 

piceries Richelieu Ltée: 
Epiceries Richelieu 

La Cie de Provisions de St. Felix Ltée: 
Magasina ECO 
Marches Ideal 

Sell-Rite Wholesale Ltd.: 
Foodland Stores 

Shelly Bros. Ltd.: 
Shop-Rite Stores 

J.M. Sinclair Ltd.: 
Clover Farm Stores 

La SoctétC Provinciale des Epiciera Inc.: 
Mngas ins ECO 
Service SF Prix  

Food - Concluded -- Alimentation - fin 

Sylvestre & Ff18 Inc.: 
Magasins Alliance Trans-Kebec 
Magasins Normandie 

La Système Comptant Ltée: 
Magasine Clover Farm 
Magas ins Favori 

I.R.A. Limited: 
Riteway Stores 

Victoria Conunity Grocers Co-Op: 
Low Cost Stores 

Weidmari Bros. Ltd.: 
Best Valu Stores 
Clover Farm Stores 

Western Grocers Ltd.: 
Lucky Dollar Stores 
Red & White Stores 
Tom Boy Stores 
United Purity Stores 

York Trading Ltd.: 
Carload Stores 
Superior Stores 

I 	 Hardware(2) -- Quirn 

The J.H. Ashdown lisT 

Sunset Stores 

Falcon Hardware Ltd. 
Allied Hardware 

Hiclanan rye Hardware Co. Ltd.: 
Pro Hardware Co. Ltd. 

Flollinger Hardware Ltd.: 
Home Hardware Stores 

D.H. Howden & Co. Ltd.: 
Pro Hardware Stores 

Ablan Leon Ltd.: 
Leon's Stores 

Link Hardware Co. Ltd.: 
Link Hardware Stores 

MacLeod Division, MacLeod-Stedman Ltd.: 
MacLeod Stores 

Lea Marchands en Quincaillerie Ltée: 
Magas ins Rona 

Marshall Wells of Canada Ltd.: 
Marshall Wells Stores 

McLennan, McFeely & Prior Ltd.: 
Sunset Stores 
Thrifty Stores 

Northern Hardware Distributors Ltd.: 
Northern Hardware Stores 

Wood Alexander Ltd.: 
Crest Hardware St'r 

Walter Woods Lid.: 
Pro Hardware StorT 

I 
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pendix A. Wholesalers and Voluntary Groups. 1967(1) - Concluded 

\rrnexe A. Crossistes et associations volontaires, 1967(1) - fin 

Hardware(2) - Concluded -- Quincaillerie(2) - fin 

Western Canada Hardware: 
Pro Hardware Stores 

Variety -- Bazars 

M.I. Varidté Inc.: 
Magasins M.I. 

Variety - Concluded -- Bazars - fin 

Merchants Supply Co. 1.td.: 
Merchants Supply Stores 

Robinson Little & Co. Ltd.: 
Robinson Stores 

Stedman Division, MacLeod Stedman Ltd.: 
Stedman Associate Stores 

By kind of business of wholesaler. -- Par genre de coerce de groasiste, 
Includes furniture and general merchandise wholesalers, -- Y coinpris lea grossistes en meubles et en merchandises diversea. 

Appendix B. Corporate Chains Operated in Voluntary Groups, 1967 

Annexe B. Sociétés de magasins & succursale opérés en association volontaire, 1967 

Auto accessories stores -- Magastos 
d'accessoires d'automobile 

andv Andy Comanv 

Burlon Drugs Ltd. 
Isaac's Pharmacy Ltd. 
Jury and Lovell Ltd. 

Grocery and combination stores - Concluded -- tpiceriea ez. 
dpiceries-boucheries - fin 

Remington's Ltd. 
'erts, Angus Fe Co. 
-Easy Stores Division, W.H. Malkin Ltd. 

p-Easy Stores Ltd. 
p and Save (1957) Ltd. 
'r-Valu Stores (B.C.) Ltd. 
Wade Ltd. 

General merchandise stores -- Magasins de 
merchandises diversea 

MacLeod Division, MacLeod-Stedrean Limited 
Head Stores Ltd. 

Grocery and combination stores -- piceries ci 
épiceries-boucharies 

Atlantic Wholesalers Limited 
	

Hardware stores -- Quincaillertes 
Buy-More Market Ltd. 
Central Supermarkets Ltd. 
The Codville Company Ltd, 	 The J.H. Ashdown Hardware Co. Ltd. 
Len Entreprises Felix Inc. 	 Marshall Wells of Canada Ltd. 
Ferraros Ltd. 	 Wood Alexander Ltd. 
R. Grenier et Freres Ltée 
Gordon's Super Markets Ltd. 
JAT (1964) Ltée 
Joanisse Ltd. 
Henri Laflanune Inc. 	 Variety stores -- Bazars 
Lamontagne Ltée 
Les Marcivis d'aliments Beaulieu Inc. 
Maytand Limitée 	 Korvette Stores Ltd. 
The O.K. Economy Stores Ltd. 	 Robinson Little & Co. Ltd. 
Owl Division, The Oshawa Wholesale Ltd. 	 Stedman Division, MacLeod-Stedman Limited 
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VOLUNTARY GROUP STORES — 1967 
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4 	 PLEASE REPORT ONLY 
FOR THIS LOCATION. 

	

F'Ir.-, crcerrer- r .rn\ niisiaken in E.ulii  it 	 dijres, 

SECTION I — DEFINITION. 

i,Irini,irv yrflui store i.s defined as ''an independent reta Icr who is associated (or af(iliated)with a particular wholesaler within the framework 
of an identifiable voluiitary, franchised or retailer-sponsored group of scores - for buying, advertising and other related merchandising activities. 
Voliint.irv roiir rnrnilrers must identify themselves as affiliated stores, by use of a group or franchise operator's name or by means of crests or 
ocher insigni:i.' -\ ' ,iluniary group can enist cml', when the affiliation entails participation in various loint adverttsing activities and co-ordinated 
buying ,irraner - iiir - ilrs, 'sherbet or not supported by a written contract or other type of agreement. 

SECTION 2 - INSTRUCT IONS. 

(ii) Ibis report is to he completed for 1967 or your financial year coinci,hii Si,' si i-LoSS ii woli 'hr calendar i i-ri. Please note that all questions 

must be answered. 

iii> Il viii operated more than one score during 1 066 and or I967.please provide details of other outlets in Section 5 and complete rh 
'hr location shown above only. We will send additional forms, one to he completed for each of your other locations. 

SECTION 3 — FINANCIAL DATA (1967). 

Annual Soles. Include merchandise sa1c's (less allowances), servicereceipts or commissions, and retail value of 
gmrods a ithdrawn for the personal use of proprietors and 'or employees. Exclude direct sales taxes and all non- 
trading revenues. i.e. rents, dividends or bad debts recovered ........................................................................................... 

Purchases. One of the purposes of this survey is to measure the degree of affiliation of voluntary group stores. For 
this reason, we require the following hrcakdown of your total purchases. If you are unable to state the amount of 
purchases from your voluntary group wholesaler in dollars, a careful estimate stated in percentage terms will he 
s,nisfactorv. 

(a) Total purchases of merchandise for resale .................................................................................................................. 

(hl Amount or percentage purchased from (and through): 

(1) Voluntary group wholesaler(s) .............................................................................................................................. 

(2 ) Other sources .......................................................................................................................................................... 

Closing Inventory. Please state the s',chue of merchandise on hand for resale at the end of the year. Store supplies 

hoaldbc 	sc I.dcd. ................................... .......................................................................... ....................................................... 

SECTION 4 - DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS. 

lii Kind of Business. Please describe how your store is generally known to the public. (Examples grocer and butcher, confectionejy score, general 
store, drug store, hardware store. etc.) 

(il) Commodity Description. Kindly name the main types of commodities which you sold during the year, and state what percentage these formed 
of your total s,iles. (Example: groceries, 40%; hardware, 25%; dry goods, 20% and sundries. 15%.) 



.ECTION 5—OTHER LOCATIONS. 

Note: II you operated more than one store at any time during 1966 and or 1967, please give the name and location of each, and indicate (in the 
space pros ided) which store or stores mere affiliated with a voluntary group. 

SECTION 6 - CHANGES IN OWNERSHIP AND OR GROUP AFFILIATION. 

(Note: If not applicable to your business, please disregard this section.) 

(i) If the on nership of your store changed hands during l%(m or 196", give details (date and name of other operator) in parts (a) and (b). If your 
store opened or closed during the past year. please show dare in part (c). 

........ership 	 (h) Name and address of other operator 

or dare closed 

kill II Nou t.egam: or tetmin.itcd sour ali:lrumrctm mmml .i s:luom.irgrout:. or (you transferred from one group to another, during 1966 or 1967. please 
proside derails in parts (d) and (e). If you were a member of another voluntary group, in addition to that shown above, please complete parr(f). 

(d) I)are affiliation began 	 or ended 

(eI Transfer of affiliation 	 I Name of new group 

l)ate 

(f)kdditiona! affiliations (Name of wholesaler) 	 Name of group 

SECTION 7 - CERTIFICATE. 

The information gien in this report is correct and complete to the best of my knowledge. 

Signature 	 (Iflicial title 

I)are of report 	 I Period covered 

From 	 19_ To 	 19 

6403-5.1 
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MARCHANDS INDEPENDANTS VOLONTAIREMENT GROUPES - 1967 

La pthsenre enquèir csi rifectuie contormémeni aux dispoi ions Jr la 
Lo, sur Ia sratistique. chaptire 257. Staturs revises dii Canada, 1952 

VOTRE DECLARATION NE DOlT VISER 
QUE LEMPLACEMENT INDIQU CI-CONTRE. 

I'riPre Jr corrlgrr toute erreur de fern vU d'udrrssc 

SECTION I - DEFINITION. 

l'es1resivn 'rn,irchands indpendanrs volontairement groups" dsigne ''les dtaiIIants indrpendants qui sont volontairernent associs lou 
af1iIih1 a on grossisce qielconque dans Ic cadre d'un groupernent idenuifiobIe compose soic dv conce'.sionnaires soaidedtaillants avant eux-mmcs 
donn naissince lear association. sun (ins des achats, de publiciré ci d'autres oI(aures connexes. Les marc-hands volonrairement groupés doivent 
s'iienti(ier comme marc-hands aUiliés, an moyen d'une denomination collective ou de Ia raison soc-isle de l'exploitanc de Ia concession on au mo','en 
d'Ccussi,ns o, d'autres insignes." Uric association vojoniarentenr groupCe ne pent eni'iirr que Iorsque I'a((iliation exige Ia participation des 
mcmhrvs diverses iciiriarives contointes en mattCre de public-tiC ci i des ententes sisani des ac-bars collectils, que c-dIes-c-i sappuient nit non 
sur tine convention Cc-rice ou sur tin suite genre d'accord. 

SECTION 2 - DIRECTIVES. 

Ic prCsent rapport vise l'annCe 1967 ou vocre annCc (inanciêre qui se rapproche Ic plus de l'annCe c-mile. Veuillez remorquer que vous deven 
rpondre 6 boles les quesslons. 

Si sous aece exploicC plus d'un magasin en 1966 cc (ou) en 1967, prire d'inscrire dans Ia Section 5 les derails relarils a,ax aucres magav 
ci de resets-er Is prCsenic- dCclaration au seul magasin mndiquC plus haut. Nous Sons enverrocts ii remplir an exercsplaire de Ia formule pour 
que magasin. 

SECTION 3 - DONNEES FINANCIERES (1967). 

1 Ventes onnue11ss. Ce posie comprend len ventes de marchandises (dCduction (site des bonificacions). rececces ou 
cornmissii,ns provenanc de services, cc Is valeur au detail des marchandisis retirCes des stocks pour Vusage per-
sonnel den propriCaires ci (ou) des cmplcivCs. He comprend pox len taxes direcres de venre ni les revenus extra- 
i-,irnmcrciaux, c..ia-d. lovers, dividendes ou recounrements dv mauvaises crCances ....................................................... 

(ii) Achots. (ne des rai5ons d'Ccre dv 1ii prCsente enquCce est de mesurer Ic degrCd'aI(iliation den marc-hands indCpen-
dants volontairement groupCs. Cesi Ia raison pour laquelle ii noun (aur Is repartition nuts-ante du total de son 
ac-hats. Si sons n'Cces pas en mesare de dCclarer en dollars von achacs en provenance du grossiste qui est Ic four-
nisseur

. 
 de voice groupe. il  vous suUira de nous en donner une estimation etablie avec soin cc exprimee en pourcen. 

Ia ge. 

a) Total des ac-hats de marchandises pour Ia revence ........................................................................................................ 

b1 \Ionranc ou pourcencage des ac-hats de (on par l'intermCdiaire tIe): 

(I) (irossktes qui approsisionnent Irs marchands voloncairemenc groupCs .......................................................... 

121 Aucres sources d'approvisionnc-ment ...................................................................................................................... 

(ju) Stocks an fin d'.iieecice. PriC-redc' declarer Ia valcur des marchandises en niagasin, a Is (in de I'cxercice, pour Ia 
renenre. Ne coniprend pas len fournirures de magasin .......................................................................................................... 

SECTION 4 - DESCRIPTION DE L'ENTREPRISE. 

Ii) Genre d'entrepriss. Prière d'indiqucr sous quelle designation Ic public connalt gCnCralement socre magasin (par exemple Cpicerie.houcherie, 
conliserie, 'magasin gCnCral", pharmacie, quiricaillerie. etc.) 

(ii) Description des morchandises. Priére de nommer Irs principaux genres de marchandises que vous avez vendues au c-ours tIe lamer ci tIe dC-
larer quels pourcencages de SOS vences tocales dIes reprCsentent (par exemple: Epic-erie, 40 p. 100; quincaillerie, 25 p. 100: marchandi sen 

séches, 20 p.  100ct divers, 15 p.  100. 

P. 100 	 p. 100 
	

P. 100 



ECTION 5— AUTRES EMPLACEMENTS. 

Nota. Si vous .,vcz exploits plus d'un magasin a une priode quelconqu. en 1966 et(ou) 1967, veuillez donner Ic noss ci l'emplacemeni di' chacun 
ci indiquer (dana I'espace prévu) quels magasins étaient affiliés i une association volontairement groupée. 

SECTION 6 — CIIANGEMENTS DE PROPRIETAIRE ET (OU) D'AFFILIATION A UN GROUPE. 

(Noto: Si cefte ,octlon eat sans objet, prire do no pos en teriir compte.) 

(i) Si votre magasin a change de mains en 1966 ou 1967, donnez des prCcisions (date et nom de l'autre exploitant) aux articles a) ci hI. Si sotre 
magasin a ouvert ou fetmC ses portes nu cours de I'annCe dernire, veuillez en indiquer In date ii ('article c). 

a) Date du changement de propriCtaire 	I bi Nom cc adresse de I'aurrc exploitanc 

ou date de (crineture 

Ii ) i OUS iS 5/ OUhIlIClIl (Oil Crn(ine vilhhl liii 1.11011 .1 III eIssm .11 on volontairemenc grouper. thU Si VOUS Cles passé dun groupe a un aucre, 
en 1966 ou 1967, veuiller donner des prCcisions aux articles dl ci el. Si vous ascz CrC membre d'une nutre association volontairemenc grou-
pee, on plus de cello qui figure plus bout, veuillez l'indiquer i Varticle 1). 

dl Date du debut de l'alIiliation 	 ou de Ia fin de l'affiliation 

Transferi de l'alfiliation 	 Nom de In nouvelle association 

Date 

Aurres affiliations (Nom du grossisre) 	 Nom de l'association 

SECTION 7 - ATTESTATION. 

Les renseignementic donnCs dans Ic present rapport sont, i ma connaiscance, vCridiques cc complets. 

Signature 	 litre olliciel 

Date du rapport 	 Periode sinCe 

Du 	 19 	au 	 19 

6403-5.2 
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